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MINUTES FOR TOWN OF CHEMUNG TOWN BOARD MEETING HELD DECEMBER 11, 2024, AT 7PM in the Town Hall at 48 Rotary Road Ext. Chemung NY 14825
SUPERVISOR RICHTER LED EVERYONE IN THE PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE TO SALUTE THE FLAG.

ROLL:   PRESENT: BROWN; BIRNEY: BERNATAVIZ; LOPER; RICHTER
RESOLUTION 2024-100
On a motion by Birney and seconded by BROWN the minutes of the November 13th, 2024, meetings were accepted.
CARRIED:  AYES:  BROWN; BIRNEY; BERNATAVITZ; RICHTER



NAYES:  NONE



ABSTAINED: LOPER

COMMUNICATIONS:  

1. NYS AG & MARKET -- ELMIRA ANIMAL SHELTER

2. NYSDEC 

      --- LITTLE GRAVEL MINE


PUBLIC FORUM:


7:02 DAVE MAZZARESE questions on budget that will be answered latter 

7:03 public comment was closed
BUILDING COMMITTEE:


NONE
OLD BUSINESS:
1. American Tower Assessment – no news yet
NEW BUSINESS:  

1. 2025 Budget
2. Budget Modifications
3. Highway Equipment Purchase
4. Little Gravel Mine
5. Letter of Support for Elmira Animal Control – EAC is applying for a grant
 RESOLUTION 2024-101
BUDGET MODIFICATIONS-GENERAL

RESOLUTION BY:  RICHTER

SECONDED BY:  BIRNEY

RESOLVED, THE CHEMUNG TOWN BOARD AGREES TO THE FOLLOWING BUDGET MODIFICATIONS ON THE GENERAL SIDE OF THE BUDGET:

FROM:


TO: 




AMOUNT:


A1410.4

A1410.2




$1,100

A5010.2

A1420.4




$2,2000

A1990.4

A8010.1




$2,000

A8010.4

A8010.2




$200


A8010.4

A8020.4




$100
CARRIED:

AYES:  BROWN; BIRNEY: BERNATAVIZ; LOPER; RICHTER



NAYES:  NONE

RESOLUTION 2024-102
BUDGET MODIFICATIONS-HIGHWAY

RESOLUTION BY:  RICHTER

SECONDED BY:  BROWN
RESOLVED, THE CHEMUNG TOWN BOARD AGREES TO THE FOLLOWING BUDGET MODIFICATIONS ON THE HIGHWAY SIDE OF THE BUDGET:

FROM:


TO: 



AMOUNT: 


DA5130.2

DA5130.4


$3,000
DA9030.8

DA9040.8


$2,000

CARRIED:

AYES:  BROWN; BIRNEY: BERNATAVIZ; LOPER; RICHTER



NAYES:  NONE

RESOLUTION 2024-103
REQUEST EXTENSION FROM DEC FOR 

PUBLIC COMMENT ON LITTLE GRAVEL MINE

RESOLUTION BY: BROWN
SECONDED BY:  BERNATAVITZ

RESOLVED, the Chemung Town Board agrees to request that DEC extend the public comment period.

CARRIED:  

AYES:  BROWN; BIRNEY: BERNATAVIZ; LOPER; RICHTER



NAYES:  NONE

RESOLUTION 2024-104
LETTER OF SUPPORT FOR 

ELMIRA ANIMAL SHELTER

RESOLUTION BY: BIRNEY
SECONDED BY:  LOPER
RESOLVED, The Chemung Town Board Agrees TO submit a letter of support to the Elmira Animal Shelter to be used in Grant Elmira Animal Shelter is applying for.

CARRIED:  

AYES:  BROWN; BIRNEY: BERNATAVIZ; LOPER; RICHTER



NAYES:  NONE

RESOLUTION 2024-105
ACCEPT MONTHLY REPORTS

RESOLUTION BY: BIRNEY
SECONDED BY:  LOPER 
RESOLVED, THE CHEMUNG TOWN BOARD AGREES TO ACCEPT THE MONTHLY REPORTS FROM ALL DEPARTMENTS FOR THE MONTH OF NOVEMBER 2024.

CARRIED:  

AYES:  BROWN; BIRNEY: BERNATAVIZ; LOPER; RICHTER



NAYES:  NONE

RESOLUTION 2024-106
PAY MONTHLY BILLS

RESOLUTION BY:  BROWN
SECONDED BY:  BERNATAVITZ
RESOLVED, the Chemung town board agrees to accept and pay the monthly bills for DA and A vouchers.
GENERAL $34,164.41
HIGHWAY $33,071.09
CARRIED:  

AYES:  BROWN; BIRNEY: BERNATAVIZ; LOPER; RICHTER



NAYES:  NONE

ON A MOTION BY BIRNEY AND SECONDED BY LOPER THE MEETING WAS ADJOURNED UNTIL January 1st, 2025, AT 8 A.M..
CARRIED:  

AYES:  BROWN; BIRNEY: BERNATAVIZ; LOPER; RICHTER



NAYES:  NONE

RESPECTFULLY SUBMITTED:
NATASHA CONKLIN
CHEMUNG TOWN CLERK
